We went through Google Scholar, the National Center for
Biotechnology Information, the British Medical Journal, Science Direct, Ovid, Cochrane, the Saudi Journal of
Emergency Medicine, Medline, and PubMed as databases. Our criteria were articles done in Saudi Arabia
from 2012 to 2022. One hundred and ninety-six (196) research papers were extracted; only 28 articles met
our paper inclusion-exclusion criteria. The result of these papers regarding causes, consequences, and
solutions was that non-urgent and returned visits lacked knowledge of PHC, triad, and telemedicine